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SCHEDULE 2.1 - PROVISIONS ABOUT CREATING, CHANGING THE BOUNDARIES
AND ABOLISHING DISTRICTS

2. Making a proposal
(1) A proposal may be made to the Advisory Board by —
(a) the Minister;

(b) an affected local government;
(c) 2 or more affected local governments, jointly; or
(d) affected electors who —

(i are at least 250 in number; or
(i)  are at least 10% of the total number of affected electors.
(2) A proposal is to —
(a) set out clearly the nature of the proposal, the reasons for making the
proposal and the effects of the proposal on local governments;
(b) be accompanied by a plan illustrating any proposed changes to the
boundaries of a district; and
(c) comply with any regulations about proposals.

3. Dealing with proposals
(1) The Advisory Board is to consider any proposal.
(2) The Advisory Board may, in a written report to the Minister, recommend* that

the Minister reject a proposal if, in the Board’s opinion —

(a) the proposal is substantially similar in effect to a proposal on which the
Board has made a recommendation to the Minister within the period of
2 years immediately before the proposal is made;

(aa) where the proposal was made by affected electors under clause 2(1)(d),
that the majority of those electors no longer support the proposal; or

(b) the proposal is frivolous or otherwise not in the interests of good

government.
* Absolute majority required.

(3) If, in the Advisory Board’s opinion, the proposal is —
(a) one of a minor nature; and
(b) not one about which public submissions need be invited,

the Board may, in a written report to the Minister, recommend* that the
Minister reject the proposal or that an order be made in accordance
with the proposal.

* Absolute majority required.

(4) Unless it makes a recommendation under subclause (2) or (3), the Advisory
Board is to formally inquire into the proposal.

4. Notice of inquiry
(1) Where a formal inquiry is required the Advisory Board is to give —
(a) notice to affected local governments, affected electors and the other
electors of districts directly affected by the proposal; and
(b) a report to the Minister.
(2) The notice and report under subclause (1) are to —
(a) advise that there will be a formal inquiry into the proposal;
(b) set out details of the inquiry and its proposed scope; and
(c) advise that submissions may be made to the Board not later than 6 weeks
after the date the notice is first given about —
(i) the proposal; or
(i)the scope of the inquiry.

(3) If, after considering submissions made under subclause (2)(c), the Advisory
Board decides* that the scope of the formal inquiry is to be significantly
different from that set out in the notice and report under subclause (1), it is to
give —
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(a) another notice to affected local governments, affected electors and the
other electors of districts directly affected by the proposal; and
(b)another report to the Minister.
(4) The notice and report under subclause (3) are to —
(a)set out the revised scope of the inquiry; and
(b)advise that further submissions about the proposal, or submissions about
matters relevant to the revised scope of the inquiry, may be made to the
Board within the time set out in the notice.
* Absolute majority required.

5. Conduct of inquiry

(1) A formal inquiry is to be carried out, and any hearing for the purposes of the
inquiry is to be conducted, in a way that makes it as easy as possible for
interested parties to participate fully.

(2) In carrying out a formal inquiry the Advisory Board is to consider submissions
made to it under clause 4(2)(c) and (4)(b) and have regard, where applicable,
to —

(@) community of interests;
(b) physical and topographic features;
(c) demographic trends;
(d) economic factors;
(e) the history of the area;
(f) transport and communication;
(g) matters affecting the viability of local governments; and
(h) the effective delivery of local government services,
but this does not limit the matters that it may take into consideration.

Recommendation by Advisory Board
1) After formally inquiring into a proposal, the Advisory Board, in a written report
to the Minister, is to recommend* —
(a) thatthe Minister reject the proposal;
(b) that an order be made in accordance with the proposal; or
(c) ifit thinks fit after complying with subclause (2), the making of some
other order that may be made under section 2.1.
* Absolute majority required.

(2)  The Advisory Board is not to recommend to the Minister the making of an
order that is significantly different from the proposal into which it formally
inquired unless the Board has —

(a) given* notice to affected local governments, affected electors and the
other electors of districts directly affected by the recommendation of its
intention to do so;

(b) afforded adequate opportunity for submissions to be made about the
intended order; and

(c) considered any submissions made.

* Absolute majority required.
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Shire of Wagin

Results of the data collected with the Community Consultation Questionnaire on Local Government
Amalgamations - July 2009

[ = .- ———————— ——__=
1 | Do you reside in the Shire of Wagin? |
i LT
[
¥Yes | No
97% | 3%
!
[
|
2
Yes | No
TE% [ 271%
——— ..—[ B E
3 Do you think an amalgamation that includes the Shire of Wagin would be a good thing?
Yez | No
i 30% | TO0%
if Yas,
Pleasa indicale below with which other shire/shires Wagin should amalgamale with:
Dumbleyung 30%
Katanning 1% ||
Kojonup 1% ||
Narrogin 4%
West Antur 22%
| Wickepin 1%
Williams 9%
33%
Mthar (Plaase indicate) 0%
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| —— ————— e
4 Council has decided on 23 June 2008 that it is a1 this stage not in favour of a forced
amnalgamation with anather local government.
Do you agree with this decision?
|
Yes | No
B4% | 6%

5 If amalgamation is forced on Wagin by the State Government, which one of the following

amalgamations would you prefer:
With Narrogin 13%
With Katanning 2%

With a combination of two or more of smaller

shires 85% | |
ﬂLrl:a Eh.:r:ri:llafl,qu;, ‘West Arthur, Wilkams F.Wuudmﬂlrrg}

& |Inthe mtnfnn ama*gﬂﬂaﬂunwﬂq aiargafh:mlgmmam s puamhhtha.t
Wagin will lose jobs and that local businesses will lose income.
Da you view yourself as one of the individuals that will be negatively impacted by such

ar amalgamation?
Yes No
55% | 45%

T The Shire of Wagin & In a unique position as it provides financial support for the T

delivery of age care and medical services. In the event of an amalgamation with a

larger local government, it Is likely that the level of support for these essential services

will change,

Are you prepared to accept changes to some of these local sernvicesSuppart in

exchange for the services that is currently available in the larger cenires like Namogin

or Katanning?
Yes Mo
8% | 72%
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8 | Do you fesl Wagin will loge its identity and sense of belonging if it become part of a
larger local government?

Yes

10%
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Attachment 2: Reform Submission - Local Government Advisory Board Criteria

Local Government Advisory Board Criteria

Consideration should be given to the following criteria for amalgamation, with
particular emphasis on the first four.

1. Community of interest
Similarity in the characteristics of the residents of a community and economic
ivitias

Key considerations:

* Mechanisms introduced to ensure local identity and community
representation is maintained under the new structure created;
Communities of shared interests and facdilities:

Location of commercial and social infrastructure to create sustainable
centres; and

* Regional matters of interest.

2. Local government viability
Local governments lo have adequate financial capacily

Key considerations:

=« Capacity o efficiently and effectively exercise its proper functions and
delegated powers to operate its facilities and services to an appropriate
standard;

» Sufficient and diverse rate base to facilitate community and economic
growth;

« Capacity to fund current and future service and infrastructure obligations;

= Ability to attract and retain appropriate professional expertise and skills to
deliver local government services in a timely manner;

« Organisational capacity to undertake financial and strategic planning; and

» Appropriate community interest in providing breadth and diversity to the
composition of a local government council.

3. Effective delivery of local government services
Capacity to meet community expectations

Key considerations:

« Capacity to fund existing and future service and infrastructure obligations;

« Govemnance and administrative mechanisms to review and refine service
provision to ensure effective service delivery;

» Revenue generation to meet operating demands and provide funds to
maintain community assets; and

= Financial planning to respond to impacts of cost shifting.
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Attachment 2: Reform Submission - Local Government Advisory Board Criteria continued

4. Fi ial as ent
Capacily fo increase financial resources and derive long term cost efficiencies

Key considerations:
» Combined cosls, asset evaluation and improved financial efficiencies:
* Revenue and expenditure of combined local governments; and

* Indicative savings expected from the proposal and ways the savings can
be used to benefit the community.

5, Economic factors
Characteristics of economic factors and resources in the area

Key considerations:

+ |ndustries within the local area;

+ Distribution of community assets;

« Diversification of business mix; and

+ |nfrastructure and assst maintenance.

6. Demoagraphic trends

Appropriate planning for current and projecied population characteristics

Key considerations:

» Population forecasts, including assessment of immigration and interstate
and intrastate migration and implications for local human capital;

»  Demographic composition; and

« Classification of high growth and low growth areas.

1. Transport and communication
ldentifiable transport inkages fo support connectivity between regions

Key considerations:

= Neighbouring towns' road and rail infrastructure;
+ Telecommunication infrastructure; and

« Port access.

8. History of the area
Historical community fies

Key considerations:
« Historical links between neighbouring communities in adjacent local
governments.

. Physical and ic
Structures and boundaries to facilitate the integration of human activity and
common land use

Key considerations:

« Catchment boundaries;

» ‘Water fegtures; and

+ Coastal plain and foothills.
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SHIRE GF WAGH

13 M5 1IN
RECEIVED

J DARREN SMITH-CARPENTER & JOINER

A B.N. 71 175 25T 603

—_ = ——— == ——

19 August, 2009

Shire of Wagin
2 Arthur Road
WAGIN WA 8315

Dear Councillors,

As council maybe aware we were successful in our submission for Royali-
ties for Regions grant to bring essential headworks services of electncity
and water to our industrial block in Vernal Street, Wagin. We are very ex-
cited in this project because it will benefit not just us but also our commu-
nity.

We are wrting to council to consider assisting in costings for this develop-
ment. The Royalities for Regions covers most of the financials but hidden
costs have arisen leaving us short of approximately $6, 880.00. Please
consider supporting this project as it is beneficial to our community. With the
availability of appealing industrial blocks, potenfially more home businesses
will feel they need to relocate and potentially expand. Also the availability of
saleable blocks may bring in new businesses which benefits the community
in growth, employment opportunities and improved facilities and senvices.
Electricity and water senvices will benefit the vacant Shire industrial blocks
due to the water running past three vacant shire blocks and 3 phase power
availability for connection.

Any questions or queries, please do not hesitate to contact us on the above
numbers or email: lyn.damen@westnet.com.au.

We look forward in hearing a reply on this matter. Thank you for your con-
sideration.

Your Sincerely,

/-|:5‘ / 29 Nalder Road
Y WAGIN WA 6315

Damen & Lyn Smith Phone: [08] 9861 1631

Fax: [08] 9B&1 1630

Ernai i cdamandiuecinel corm.
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COSTINGS of R4R Project

as of 19 August, 2009

 Services. = $ $
- Estimate 12,624.63 Gfanf 13,000.00
Actual Total Cost 19,180.00 Difference 6,180.00
Water Estimate 19,800.00 Grant 18,800.00
Prospective Cost 28,000.00 Difference 8,200.00
Sub Total of Cost Difference 14,380.00
- D. Smith 3,000.00
in Kind - 8 Scardetta 1,500.00
- I Lutz 1,500.00
. . - K Maey _ 1,500.00)
Outstanding Balance of Cost Difference $6,880.00
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(2)

to the extent practicable, implement the Grantor's "Disability Access

and Inclusion Plan® prepared under the Disability Services Act 1993; and

(b)

which the Grantee has

implemented

Commission's Disability Access and Inclusion Plan.

provide as part of the Acquittal a report to the Grantor on the extent to
the Wheatbelt Development

6. Project Milestones, Reporting Requirements and Payment Schedules
I Grant
| Mile stone Funds
No. Due Date Outcome / Achievement / Reporting | allocated
I N {exc GST)
: 1 25 August 2009 Clear verge for trench construction 50
2 1 October 2008 Construct trenches for head works (power | 50 |
and water) cabling and pipelines. |
3 15 October 2009 Complete laying of cable for power | $12,500
access
4 | 15 November 2009 | Complete laying of pipelines for water | $19,200
. 8CCess
& 28 February 2010 | Business to be relocated from 28 Nalder | $1,000
Road to Vernal St. Wagin
B | 28 March 2010 Complete Audit $500
il | Funds Payable $33,200
! Plus GST (where applicable) | $3,320
| TOTAL PAYABLE | $36,520
Subject to the Grantor being satisfied with the above milestone reporting
requirements and subsequent receipt of a tax invoice stating the purchase
order number (where provided), payment of the Grant Funds plus GST
where applicable, will be made in the amounts detailed above within twenty
(20) Business Days.
F 2 Variations to Milestone Dates
The Grantor will consider requests for variations to the milestone dates but
must receive such requests before 5 Business Days of the milestone due
date.
8. Notice Addresses
(a) Grantor Wheatbeit Development Commission
Address: PO Box 250 NORTHAM VWA 6401
Facsimile: (08) 9622 7406
Email: royaltiesforregions@wheatbelt wa gov.au
(b)  Grantee Darren and Lyn Smith
Address 24 Nalder Road WAGIN WA 6315
Facsimile: (08) 9861 1630
Email: lyn.darren@westnet com.au
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Royalfies for Regions RGS Grant Agreement — Page 17
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-:gl_westqupnwer

Weslam Power
You Ral a37TER Comnechors Manaper
Cur Raf 3F15645 Locked Bag 2520
Enguiries.  Customer Coniact Canire PERTH, W 50
Telephona 13 10 87 Eleciricily Networks Comparation
Fax HI2E 2073 ABN 18 540 497 BAA
24 July 2009
Carren Smith
29 Nalder Road

Wagin WA 8315

Dear Sir,

LOT 463 VERNAL STREET WAGIN
WESTERN POWER REF: GP015615

Thank you for your request of 01 July 2008 to proceed with detailled design and quotation for
the above projecl. The defailed design has been completed and we are pleased to provide you
with this firm quote.

The attached defailed design drawing GPO15615; contains customer conditions, scope of
wark, requirements and responsibilities as well as Western Power's scope of work. By
accepting this quote you are agreeing to abide by all conditions identified on the detaited
design drawing and the attached Terms and Conditions.

AUGMENTATION COSTS

Total Augmentation Cost (excl GST) = $19,180.00

GST Amount = S0.00

Total Augmentation Cost = S19,180.00

Less Dasign Fea Paid (excl G3T) = 51,2681.00

Balance Payable = $17.918.00 &«
g

If you wish to procead, pleasa refer to the Quotation Acceptance Form

Please note the following important information abouwt this quote:

o This guote has been calculated in ‘accordance with Western Power's policies on
network extensions and customer capital contributions. The cost of the project to
Western Power may be significantly higher than the amount you are requirad to pay, as
a result of thase policies. You have only been charged for the minimurm infrastructure

needed to mest your raquiremants

o Any design fee previously paid {excluding 351) has been deducteg from the Iotal
project cost to determine the amount payable to proceed to construction.
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WD b TRETE PeHEERS

LHCRINES (R WrIF IELD
PRAECTHT HCESSETALOL

30 July 300

Ioir O Smih
20 Nalder Road
WAGE WA B8

Alterdon Mo Damen Sanith

Dear fdr Smin

RE: LOT 461 VERNAL STREET, WAGIN
LETTER OF COMMESSION, BRIEF & SCOPE

BRIEF:

Vile would lke to confiem et we heve been requesied by yourse® b provide engineering serices as described below

for Lot 463 Wemal Sireet, Wagln. Applcabls dommeris ralafng tn his commébsion s

# The skaiches (altached) fhat you pronvided shoreing the location of the Lol and the approaimate end of e exsang
witler mmsn

We canfim thal we am providing engresring servces in reliion 1o assiting with the provision of reSculated walsr
supply only

CLEENT OBJECTIVES:
W undersiand thal your obciives @ 5o sandice Lot 453 Yamal 5t Wegen wilh reticuialed water, Yoo have chiained
fureding ihrough the Royaltes for Regions peogram in crder 40 undeiake e works

SCOPE:
From deiamsiors wilh yoursel we corfin thal our conmizsion meludes Pe ilowing scope ol wvks:

= Wajer Reticulation
*  Prevde Molice of Pemposal seeiches and cower leiler io e ownsts ol Lets 465 and B0 Vemal 51
|Preliminanes in Warks)
Deladed design and drafting of 1he watar man exiensan
Liarece wilk the Waler Comaration (hrsughout desicn and aopeoval siages
HBpplication for Wibte Agreermient from B Waler Corporation
YWty sartup mesting with Contracior and Wiser Corpomtion
Linison wilh Confeactor during the eopatuction phese
Irepacions and testing of nrashiciing

Y Y V¥ Y¥YYY

Poguit @l

Tl g

wosul 0 gl Tapierrh 080 TOO00 150 060 albang Parih MsBsbuins Spdasy Brribiss Baisitoe
Lk Fegoe, Vo Titiace Deymar. - 100 Dl Traviin, ichasyy, Yeetimhodin il S35 TPO B £, Ml oy W 53|
< i BT I bl B SR 1ML allanrpgr s nm WA OV

W I e Sy | EOR N T by L B Pl ) vy e b el i il L 4 e g
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PROJECT TEAM:

Th project lsam designalted i your works will be headed by myse¥ Travis Demaza a5 ihe Project Engineer, utth Ben
Wihithield as the Civil Designer, who will periam much ol (he project co-prdinalion and design and will be your comtacl
pomt for all quenss. A5 S Project Enginter responsibla Kor this proect, | have authoriy to act for Wood & Grisve

Engineers in iespéct of oll senvices

FEE;

Ohur foe will B @ tiene-Based fae for ime spent on your project i chame rfes (schetive of G5T) for varidus
perzonnal are as foliows:

*  Civll Promct Enginéar E300 par b

= Civil Designar 5150 par ot

= (il Dralispesson S100 par hoar

= Traenl $1 00 par km

(Wi have Bliowed for ané refcen Irip 1o &% il thi comoleton of B projact within cur etfimated fee, for necescary
inspeciicas and lesing of the waler man)

=  Corsumabls dshursenedts wil be charged a1 cosl
Pirasa noin (hess raies are Teed ondl 30 June 2050, af which bme ihey wil be mviesed

Based o Ihe feesseahls fime Seenl on your e in atecrdancn with e sbovh soope of works, our estimated fee
will B i thes oo of $4,000 1o 55,000 plus 10% GST, howeyer hs s 3 bodse anly.

The peoposal & wasd on the basis thal we ae lormaly comerissioned within 33 days om e dee of he
Coffaspondence. - We msars T night 1o amend our fee (based on escafation within our oost shuciurs) i we: are nol
cammissiontd within fss pennd. |0 @idbon, we reserve ihe fghl 0 nilfdeaw cur olfer b the avent that the 3 day
penod frs expined and vel @ re-appeoachnd o & fme when we may nol have adegusia resources evalabie o propersy
SEnioE INe prosed],

Our tea will be invoiced foor weekly bemng for work doma in thad period. Payment is due wikhin 30 days of he date of
irvvmicn.

Adcdinongl fees will ba chargad on & fima base for eddiloral me spent an (the prossct 25 2 e of changa: o tha
design aler the design development stage. project delays beyond our corirl, charges o the soope of works and
oddonal work chmad oul i & resull of disgrles beteesn yoursell and other panias,

Wie conlem Bad ihis 5 & direc] commssaon from yoursel. We confiem we will nol engage eny sub-consullants unless
Eirrized oy yoursel

CRITICAL ITENS:

The most ertcal ier wilh fhis development s dof your conflimation of srefersd bounse of scticn segandng ihe nesd for
sufvey o 5ha investigakon

CILALITY ASSURANCE:

An we are & Cusley Endorsed Company, we @im o @nsens thal our guiding principies of qualty senvice and chien
salittaclion g achieyed. Messe contact me shouid you e sny quones with megand o this mafiar

Aooephance o s of design and documentalion provided by Wood B Criewe Enginests i considered a8 accaplante of

gir-shof form Tarms of Agresmenl an afsched.  Our sanvices will be camad oul in actonsance with fiese Terma of
Agpesrneni. The full Teems of Agmemant (s availabis ypon mgues

Pageii
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Pleasa sign the afached "Signalurs of Accapiance” form ko The commistion and afiachsd Terms of Agréament and
potuy i o this ofics a5 Soon @ possbla. Wo will only procoed on ke warks descrided abdve upon moefang Pe
signed *Sigrawee ol Acceniance’
Flegss do not hesitae 10 condact ws il yoa have any quanes o £ ary of the shove & af virtance willt yoer undarsianding
of pur comesiszsian e this prosect

Youra {Ritiuly

e

Travig Demeza
fes Wiood & Griove Engenpars

Encl Termsg of Agresmenl
Sayraayre of Acceptance
Skaichas a5 prowided by ciant

m s B & Y, [ D S

- LE L]

Uinfiled Notes Page &
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QUOTE

'AGIN
PLUMBING

ABN Date

21 469 498 470 2032009

3%

PO BOX 257
WAGIN, WA 6315

Quote

Darren Smith
Nalder Rd
WAGIN WA 8315

Phone 0427411453
Fa 9861 2092

Lic# PL 8747

Daescription

Installatioa'Extension of 100mm water ain aloag Vemnal St 10 service new
blocks

Extenson Length 130m

Pipelayers scereditation No - 0735

19,700.00

1,970.00

Total

$21,670.00

12.4 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL AREA - D SMITH REQUEST FOR ASSI *’ANCE

Application Form ~ Wheatbelt Regional Grants Scheme 2008/09
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fne 32

=] l_'_lf Cooraminning Road, Namoein
Qp\\ﬁ‘ A@? P.O. Box 38

MARRDGIN WA 6312
Telephone:  (08) 98811253

H Facsimile:  (08) 98812938 i reoaet ok

Email:  Namogin ACH:der wiedu gy

ABM: T4619136957 Eiiu:m’_ia_n
NARRDGm and Training
5% August 2009 SHIRE CF WAGHI
07 AN

Mr Len Calneggia I

Acting Chief Executive Officer RECE -

Shire of Wagin

PO Box 200

WAGIN WA B315
Dear Len,

Narrogin Agricultural College will conduct its graduation of the Class of 2009 on
Thursday 19t November 2009.

Graduation Day is a combination of recognising performance and launching
graduates into a life of adulthood and independence.

In recognising student performance we invite you to sponsor prizes for high
achievement. By you sponsoring the award vou are demonstrating to the
deserving student that their effort is important.

We are very aware that the currént economic climate has made sponsorship
difficult however we believe that your support is very important in reinforeing in
our students that high personal performance is recognised and valued.

Should you wish to sponsor an award, could you please fax back the Graduation
Award Sponsorship Form indicating your contribution, We would appreciate
receiving yvour donation by Monday 9th November so prizes can be purchased or
allocated.

A tax invoice will be forwarded for such spensorship.

Thankyou for supporting excellence of education and training,.

Yours faithfully

AT WG CAETLE)
Pmc

“Excellence and Innovation tn Agricultural Educarion™
S ibminisirrdion 200 Commundty Relatfons' 200 Spegia’ Evesinel 200 Ciradvtion | M0 Spomioraiip e iausspoasore 80708 dae
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Office Lisa Only

:f‘ TR
!};! Government of Western Australia
}‘, Department of Sport and Recreation Grant No!

Project Coordinator

CSRFF Small Grants Application Form
Year of claim - all projects to be acquitted by 15 June 2010

Yiou MUST discuss your project with an officer from your neanest Department of Sport and Recrsation offica befora
completing and submitting your apglication. Faslure to do so may render your project ineligible

DSR Cortact (HELSEA TELLARD  pas uf# [oq ofice:  NOATHA o1

Applicant’s Details:
Organisation Name: W A /n Eﬂlli.ri-.fﬁrﬂi crufd TIwniogéorAa-TED

Postal Address: P.o. Boy 191,

Suburk: Wages  Stae W, A, HA. Postoode: L3S
Street Address: THETA STAEET

Suburty: WAG e State: (. A.  Posicods L3S

Preferred Contact Person:
AN application correspondence will be directad to thiz person

Mame: MALY ﬂ;bﬁgagﬂuqﬂ Tile:  Dr C3Mr Cvtral® M
Positon Hokd TRE ASKRER

Business Phone: ORQFENUIS Facsimile: OFGPEIIHL TS
Mobile Phone: ougO 4961 4 Emai; haﬁri:ﬁh:‘%tr:r&ﬂ

Organization Business Detajls:
Dioes your organisation have an ABN?  Tes B No [ AN B3G9 Fel LAy 53

Is your organisation registared for GST? Yes Hl Mo [
l& your organisation not-for-profit? Yes B Woe [
Inconporation #: =
Iz your crganisation incorporated? Yes & Ne [] - “Mtwﬂ ;mn.énpﬁlmm
Bank detsils Bank: H (] E" EEBZEEG- q"'-f‘ f Al LS 'Eda‘ #bﬂ‘f‘
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Local government authority detalls:

Mame: LEN CALNECCIA Titke:  Or [ BeMrs[] Ms[]
Position Held: CHIEF EXgcuTIivE OQFFICEL

Business Phone: Og4Rb0 7 Facsimie: of 98k Aoy

Mabile Phane: Ouaqeni4as’d Ernail; cEo & g 1 W -geo. &u,
PROJECT DETAILS

Project Description: DOUBLE OUTbook TOILET . OnE UNISEY AND SwiTARLE FDR
MsABLED Pelsoms DNE (ONnTAIMNING WAINAL, To BE 31Tu 876D

JeTwéEN pud Twe PLAYING GREEMS.

Hiow did you estabiish & need for your project? AMES BEING HELD WP WHILE PLAYELS
Go 1NTo THE CLUBHPUSE ToILETS, MAToZ 7y oF ouf, PLAYERS ARE

OUER StETY, WE Do%® noT HAuE AnY BISALLED PLAYERS BUT

appisiony FOR THEm AnbD Foh
FEEL THAT wWE SHow-b mAKE PREVIS e R ik el Lo

Projact locafion: WaGiN Bewking CLUB —THETA S TREET, WAGIN.

Wha owns the land on which your facility will be located? SH (RE OF WAGINV

Land owmership:
P Lease Expiry: {|— - 3010

Whare applicable. has pianning pemission been granted? Yes K Mo 0

Planning approvals Hawve olher approvals been granted, ie buliding Heritage,
Indigenous and Enviranmenial? Hfﬂ Yag ] Na ]

i o mEMBEES NOT HoLpiwg A HEY To THE
o P Inereasg B S e oy LONGEY TimEs PAACTIS ING .
MBMBERS WITH $LADDER PRoALEmS Wit dE AQLE 1o PLAY
A O P P RET T el .

Do you share your facility with olber groups? Yes 15 Mo O
o0, Whe! |isa i Sud  8LancH RSL, , WAGH D Ad1S Assoct ATION

Liat the main sport and recrealion activities (maximum of 3) which will benefil from your proposal. Please indicate the
approximate % uzage of the facality.

Sporticommunity organisation % usa of the facility Hours per wask
RBow LS as, Avedpce ¥
ﬂ-?'nt- i & Dcemsiper A S
CHIbAENS BowrLs 3 [ .[:{{a-.' Howsee K p-nrlt'rﬂ}

Activity!sport membsarship numbers over the past three years relevant 1o your project, For example, If a bowls project,
golf members not relevant; soclal membership numbers not applicable,

2008108 £ 2007108 -1 2006/07 =B¥
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What is tha name of the Stale Sporing Associstion for your actvity/sport?

'B&M 5 A
Have you discussed your project with your State Sparting Association? Yes B M 0
Contact Name:  PAmn G LpSSof Dats of conbact: L:-IE‘ Eﬂ‘?

FUNDING

Pleasza indicate in the table below how your project will be funded. In the tolal project cost, you must make an allowance
for cost increases over the pericd of the project as additional funding is not available o mest thal cost once the: project
has besn approved. Local government authonfies are not required to contriouta 1o a project for it o be considersd
eligibla.

5 Cost Ex- G3T Cost Inc Funding Hotes
GET {if applicabie) GST Confirmed™?
Local govemnment Yis || *LGA cash and In-kind contribulion
contribution Mo [0 (i applcable)
Applcantcash ST §67 aszy (@& M oganissions cash
& B Cannot excesd the sum of
a5 applicant cash and LGA
Voluntary tahour NA Mo B contribution. Max $50,000. No GST
is applicable,
Yes | Mo limit bast cannot exceed the sum
Donated matedals WA Mo [~ g of applicant cash and LGA
contrbution. No GST is applicable
.. Lotherywest, Devalopmient
Diher siate or ¥ig N Commissions, Ares Consullative
federal funding M E Commites (Comm) etc. (*ses
betow!
Oih Yas [1 Eg. Loans, Sponsorship (7 see
iad No %  below)
Canno! excead 173 of the Total
Siandard CS5RFF % g
333 awn 766 Projed Cost exclusive of GST.
Grant requested 4 Refer to Guideines
Can taka D5R's confribution up io
Development -
§0% of the fotal project cost. See
Bonus requested Se_q:llnn 3,
THIS SHOULD BE THE
TOTAL PROJECT |3 poo iﬁn o lt3ioce CURRENT ESTIMATED COST OF
COST THE PROJECT PLUS EXPECTED
COST ESCALATION

* \Written evidence of other confirmed funding sources must be provided, ie donations, government grants. I funding is
fram a local gowemmaent asthosity, copy of redevant councl minubas mequined.

Other sources of funding:

If a development banus is applied for and nol aippmweﬂ, will the project still proceed and how will the resultant shortfall be
—— (EE® Fooess ASEEREDY  Deepepesih

Written gquotations

Al least two (2) written quotes are required.

If your project |s a Soodiighting installation or upgrades, pleass ensure that the power supply is sufficient and no Upgrade
will be required. f upgrade is required and not budgeted for, grant will mmediately be withdrawn,

Projects that do not meel Australian Design Standards are ineligitie for funding

GaT

Grant payments are payable to the applicant/grantee only. This may have taxation implications for grantees. If granteas
wish specific advice relating to their grant, this can be obtained from the Australian Taxation Office (ATU). Please note
depending upon the value of the project andior grant, the ATO may require an ooganisation be registered for GST, Ifthe
appiicant is reglstered for GET, the grant is grossed up with the GST amount

156 VARIOUS"SPORTING BODIES - CSRFF GRANTS .



PROJECT DELIVERY

Pleaza ttemise the components of your project in the table balow, mdicating their cost and which quote or part of quote
was wsad to estimate this. '

Project Component Cost Quote Used
(o mplete prnln:’d % Coo l3ooo
Sub Tatal lagoo
Cost Escalation Limme Stnce queoke
finclide jstification and % ed) fn?ﬂ lape Justificaion prnuuhiﬂd.- p!an
TOTAL PROJECT COST [2aop evtras

Applicants ane expacted {0 secure commitments and provide evidence for the balance of funds to mest the total cost of
their project at the time of application. |f these cannol.be demonstrated il is unfikely that & grant will be approved,

Pleass indicate key milestones clfwur project. The key missionas need fo be mealistic and demonsirate that the profect
can be daliverad in the &

———— — & = =l e R T Sy

PR S— rr]sf:ﬁ
Preparation of mederiquotes Ik 'E‘fﬂ"’i

Issuing of tender X ]ﬂ

Site works commence MAadeu 010
Construction starts Madcy Aa10
Project 50% complete APAie doro
Projact completed APAiL doio
Handaover — final inspactions APA i 010
Total funds available E-T

DEVELOPMENT BONUS APPLICANTS ONLY

If you agplied for a CSRFF grant for more than one thind of the cost of the project, please provide evidenca of mesling at
least ona of the following criberia.

You MUST contact your local DSR office to determine eligibility before applying.

! il :\. |.:- .Iial: ::_:;",. I_- I,.;':' :'...: '.'-‘: . i -'-.'.\,..1"'- 4 g jl I|._ '-.\,‘__I y A !I. ¥ '_L- . 1_:‘.'
W ol Vo B g D'%Z 0= ek ke
_ [0 Reginal/Remots lncation
SAHIEH Jaceon [0 Growth Local Government
e
Co-lotaticn E Existing
[] Water saving
Sustsinability initiative [ Energy reduction
1 Crtiver
[} Hew padicipants
[0 Ewsting participants —
Inereased participation hagher level
[0 Special interes!
[] Other

12.6 VARIOUS SPORTING BODIES - CSRFF GRANTS
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FRIVACY STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE

The Organisation acknowledges and agress that this Application and information regarding i is subject ta the Freedlom
of Inforrmalion Act 1992 and that the Grantor may publicly disclese information in relation o this Application, including its
berms and the details of the Drganisation,

Ary infarmation provided by you to DSE can be sccessed by you dunng standard office hours and updated by wrifing to
DER or calling (08) 2402 9700, All information provided on this form and gaihered throughout the assessment process
will be stored on a databasa that will only ba accessed by authorieed deparimenial personnel and i subject fo privacy
resslrichions.

DR may wish ta provide cerain infommation io the media for promotional purposes. The information will anly nclude the
applicant's tub name, sporl, location, grant purposs and grant amaunt,

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

| cedify that the information supplied is fo the best of my knowledge, trwee and commect.

Mamea w AN ﬁl::l_‘. BolowgH

Position Held TREASURE E,

Signature A&W—Mﬂ
-

Date i rs/efoa

CHECKLIST

The following documentation must be included with your appiication. Appficants may wish to supply addifional relavant
X Application form
B Incomoration Certificate.
B o written quoted,
[] your project involves the upgrade of an existing facility, include photographis of s faciity.

B Locality map, site map and buliding ptans (in ralevant constructions projects), including where the propased
facility is located in relation to otfver sport and recreation infrastructure.

Incame and expendiiure statements for the current and nest financial years. (LGAs exempbed).

::'_" [0 weritten confirmation of financial commitments from other sources including copses of coundl minules,

[[] For resurfacing projects, & written guarantes from the supplier of the product that clearly identifies the product's
life expectancy.

Your application will be considered not eligible, if:

= You have not discussed your profect with the Depariment of Sport and Recrestion and youwr Siate Sporting
Sssociation,

«  You da not mest the eligibility criteria for the grant categarny o which you ane applying.

s You have nol incuded with your application all the relewant required suppoding doecumantation. There |s o omus on
Deparment staff to pursue missing documentation.

= Applicants/projects that have mceived a CSRFF grant in the past and have nol satisfactonily acquitted that grant. In
porna cakee this may apply to lncaBties where other sipnficant projects have not been progressed or Rave nod
compiéled & previous project in accordance with the conditions of the grant provided, An assessment will be made
I Mevamber and if no physical progress has occurrad, new applicalions may not be recorfmmeanded.

«  Itis not on the comect appication form.

12.6 VARIOUS SPORTING BODIES - CSRFF GRANTS
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Trevor Parsons Building Phone 58 611087

Registered Builder No 8911
PO Box 49

Wagin 6315
ABM: 75 545 300 429

14.08.09

WAGIN BEOWLING CLUB

C/- DENNIS DUNHAM

QUOTE ONLY

To construct unisex toilets - 2 of

1 - wrinal 2 man stand
Pan & cistern
Hand basin

| - Disabled, with pan & cistern
Hand basin
Grab rail

Colourbond structure, skillion roof, concrete floor, no tiling, central
wall lined & insulated -

Price $12,000
G5T 1,200
$13,200

—=rjrpr i = o
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ZERTIFY the within to be a Trus Cony
cfiExtract From the Document witich n
Airports to be a Copy/Extracted from.
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¥ Flogr, 156 Man Sireal
Dsbomo Pork WHOQDT

Teiephone  (08) 242 1822
Facaimils (08) 342 1558
Emal angdinesDbaomissa.corunn

Annette Helford el W DovwERG.Com, Bl
Sceretary All ceresoandence o]

r . [ - e s
Wagin Bowling Club chrlbis.
PO Box 194 Crsborrs Park WaA G317

WAGIN WA 6315
5 August 2009
FUNDING SUPPORT

Bowls WA supports the application of the Wagin Bowling Club to build outside
toilets,

It is understandable to need outside toilets for vour participants.

Do another note, Bowls WA is about to embark on a State Facilities Plan that will
provide the Association and clubs with benchmarks and identify, for the future, a
planned approach to the upgrade of existing clubs, rationalisation of existing clubs
and the type of bowling facilities required in new growth areas. We look forward 1o
your club contributing to this study.

Yours sincerely

Yot T

Pam Giossop
Chief Executive Officer

Sroudy wpansoned By

12.6 VARIOUS SPORTING BODIES - CSRFF GRANTS

E L H EWﬂimlr'm-lntrﬂ.mur:'ru.-le".l'.:!-'i}tl-'l- -1 Wagindoc
FHTEFTACH BT T G Ty




. |
L} s T
L - . u) 5 L
rh i
k-
iy=
[ -
)
& i
1N

512 &VARIOUS SPOR,UNG’/ BODIES - csﬂFMTs




Li g AR UA

Mﬂ: .
= :1 b
_:-#' g sty
i .J & / _/
W ] e h
s s Jé < N ]'ﬂ
|
TTTITT777 [ T 7777/
;%ﬂﬂ WW?EW NJ”*“‘ WRSW BOWL/E E4pis
T8 Bard s 15 FIB 20 S 7 et o,

12.6 VARIOUS SPORTING BODIES - CSRFF GRANTS |

—




Wagin Bowing Clukb (Inc)

Fifrancis! Statements for Year Dnoing 31 /32000

Har Trading Sposns

i g Sbach SH0EANT . -Salen LELeg &L
P ke SAMTE A} Cleding Sk ISERA

G Froft SiriEans
SFEIER A AERINAT

AeoEst

SukETmem L B
rean fam 41533033
Social Conwnifee 1
Cazaring E LIEIR0ES
Spa e e udiag u e S0 37
Bseen HAE4
Dcaaticn far el PoeTises IR AT
Shirl Sales £318.13
Bl = Batkaen wnd Rl b S48
sk S Tefm Ceseaiiy s
GET Rt il $14063.00
Shive danathen Tor Serchanic Gnedn f1oncu
Tiabe wrd Courirs wee b gvnnis EL063 A0
Sala ok Back Py 4441
Sale o iecord Fand gadi 13500
Bilrels G Sy A
EET collisched for ATG 1301
&l B FERE1D
{hangs F1E506
fnity Qe | — SEED2S
ReTUmas CRaaimt mpaid ) 556300
Fafind e aget e 500
HArasnry
oo Do W ek Mol BRI 20
preliniedt
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Wagin Bowling Club

Estimated Income and Expenditure 31/3/09 to 31/3/10

Income
Green fees $16000
Bar Profit S47000
Subscriptions 518000
Fund Raising 5 4500
Catering Profit 5 5500
Sponsorship 5 2500
Donations S S00
Interest on Term Deposit 5 2400
588400
nditur
Maintenance S 5000
Power S 3000
Water S 1200
Postage 5 300
Telephone S 800
Adwvertising 5 410
Stationery & 500
Printing 5 750
Insurance S 4500
Capitation 5 2500
League/Zone Fees S 580
Licences S 230
Prize money/trophies 516000
House Keeping 5 1400
Garden 5 200
Volunteer drinks S 300
sponsors lunch 5 350
Bar Gas % 600
Emergency services levy 5 40
Donations 2 100
Loan Repayment/Interest/Faes 517233
GST 5 4000
Sundry Expenses & 1000
Toilats 5_]_2(:”3:]-
£73073

12.6 VARIOUS SPORTING BODIES - CSRFF GRANTS



Bar Puschases ) - SANETE. 42
Catering Costs _ S11087.21
Club Amanities 52684, 62
‘halntenance 507240
'8 Green 588035.00
Poower | 52387 61
Water $1141.50
Postags SIA3.18
Talephone £RT5 15
Agvariising e . 5410.63
stafionery — : §514.51
Edoting : : £733.76
Insurance B o 94539 61
Capitation ST4TI M
Lesgue and Zone fees 5560.00
Wagas $567.80
Liemnee and rrunazer fee 511!51 op
Prize money §14937.57
Housekseping 5131237
Garden $1153.96
Socisl Commétten Costs . 544500
Dart Suppers SE6.42
Charity Days $510.25
Brick Pavers £2591.00
Volurtesr drinks 5303.03
Sponsors Lunch $306.85
Miarking Gaar €153 E0
Bargss §557 .84
Fire wopd $145 45
Badges and Fule Booky et $132.74
Emergency Services Lesy Sad, 0n
Bank feas $1L.65
I:h!ﬂgw _51595.-@1:!
5T claimabla 515328.34
Annyal Dinner = $800.00
Dishoroured cheques 5563.00
Interest on Loan = . S10580.52
Loan Fee’ 49350
Band for Camival 540000
Shirts, 5131014
Danation Sanios Citizens difner 51'3']-03
Staff hiring expenszes 5453.73
Signa 52400.00
Barbaque gas 528 64
Courtry Weak i State evanty $1077.28
Jupiior fund - sub : £13.54
ATD 5413800
Gift o garbe o RNE2
$238796.58
LEgn repayment SBA58. 68
Tertr deposits H1 2000000
$364735.26

Funds an Hand
Bar Change Se00.00
Currgnt Account STIRINE4
Tarm Deposit “BE000.00
£E7410.34

ire Loan

E1E0026.65
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Wagin R.S. L. Sab Branch

PO Box 18 Wagin WA 6315
President: lan Menzies
Secretary: Marilyn Menzies Treasurer: Harry Bellingham
Telephone: 9861 2650 Email; trees stnet.com.au
Mohile: 0429 101 357

Len Calneggia >R
Acting Chief Executive Officer -
Shire of Wagin i KSEN
PO Box 200 e s
Wagin WA 86315 RECZ=IVED
25™, July, 2009

Dear Len,
Re: Great War Brass Tablet

In late 2007, while cleaning out the former Wagin R.S.L. Hall prior to its sale by the WA
Pensioners League, in the back of the fireplace | discovered a Great War (World War |) brass
tablet that honours the men killed from the Wagin District (see photo attached, courtesy of
Glenys Ball).

At the Wagin District High School's ANZAC Day Service in 2008 the brass tablet was
presented to the school so that it could be incorporated in the Memorial Wall the School was
building at that time. It has been fully restored and looks magnificent.

The tablet is unigue as it contains the names of 112 service men who died, as opposed to the
B4 listed on the Wagin War Memaorial. Research has revealed that it originally hung in the
Wagin Town Hall, but was removed and replaced by a World War || scroll and was never re-
erected.

The tablet is in itself a War Memaorial and it will be re-dedicated as such on Remembrance
Day, Wednesday, 11", November, 2009,

Both the School and the Wagin R.S.L. are organising a major event for the re-dedication
service with the R.5.L. assisfing the school in the upgrade of the Memorial Wall with the
installation of the brass tablet; shatter and theft proof housing over the tablet; in-ground
security lighting that will cover the whole Memonal Wall and three new flagpoles.

It is with the flagpoles that we seek your assistance, as both organisations are keen to see
the Australian, West Australian and Aboriginal flags flown for the first time at the school.

We seek assistance from the Shire of Wagin in refation to the following:

= Removal of the existing flagpole in front of the Memonal Wall that blocks the view of
the tablet (the flagpole will be yours to erect elsewhere), and

« The purchase and erection of three new flagpoles to be positioned behind the centre of
the Memaorial Wall and its two wings.

12.7 WAGIN RSL SUB BRANCH



We are unsure of the most suitable height (possibly 7.5m) so any advice that can be offered
by your Works Manager would be appreciated.

Full specifications, including cost and freight are shown in the suppliers quote attached.

We apologise for the relatively short lead time before the dedication ceremony and trust that
you will be able to approve the purchase and proceed with the installation of the three
flagpoles without delay.

As a matter of interest, the ceremony will be a major event for Wagin as:

we intend to invite community members from the whole Wagin District as it was in
1914-18;

descendants of those names are inscribed on the lablet will be invited. We have
already identified families from Katanning, Kukerin, Wagin and Dumbleyung with
further research (o be underiaken by Year 5 & 6 students as part of a Department of
Veterans Affairs grant being organised by the Wagin R.S.L ;

representatives from the Shire of Wagin and the State Council of the R.S.L. will be
invited to attend.

fully mounted representatives from the 10" Light Horse Association will be present as
many of those that died served with that unit,

a request has been submitted to the Australian Army Band in Perth to participate;
members of the Army's existing A Squadron of the 10" Light Horse have been invited
to provide a Ceremonial Guard,

a speaker from either the 10™ Light Horse A Squadron or from the Perth based Army
Brigade will address the attendees,

a VIP from either the Army or the State Government is likely to unveil the tablet;,

the ceremony will preceded by an Aboriginal "Welcome to Country” and a traditional
Aboriginal "smoking” of the Memorial Wall;

both WIN and GWN television have been invited to atiend along wit the print media. In
addition, school students will be filming the entire event for inclusion in the Time
Capsule located at the rear of the Memarial Wall, and

a community luncheon will be held for key participants at the Wagin Bowling Club.

We look forward to a speedy approval of our application.

For further details, or to arrange a site inspection, please feel free to contact me as per the
details on the letterhead.

Sincerely yours,

lan Menzias
Presidemt

Attachments

Photo of Great War brass tablet
Cuotation for supply of flagpoles.
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PROPOSED SUBDIVISION
LOT 230 (No.38) VENTNOR
STREET, WAGIN

urban & rweal parepectives
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RECEIVED

__1 DARREN SMITH-CARPENTER & JOINER

AB.N. 71175 257 603

19 August, 2009

Shire of Wagin
2 Arthur Road
WAGIN WA 8315

Dear Councillors,

I Darrar Smith, would like fo ask permission io erect-an indusirial shed workshop at
Lot 463, Vernal Streed, Wagin, befora | gel FESA recommendations for hose reels and
hydrant.

Once we arg iInformed of FESA recommendations, they will be complied with

We are in the procass of extending the water main in which we would like to put & fire
sarvice hydrant in line.

The second issue will be a toilel. We have at this time, & builders portable chemical
toilet which we intend to usa until such time as funds become available to buikd fixed
eblution

Flease do not hasitate to contact us if you have any queries or guestions an this mat-
ter.

Thank you

Yours Sincerely,

%

Darran-& Lyn Smith

29 Maiger Road
WAGIN WA 6315

Prane: (8] 9841 1631

Fax: (08] 9861 1631

Emat ym carerdarainel comar

12.13 D SMITH - LOT 463 APPLICATION TO ERECT A SHED
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Use of Sea Containers and Transportable Structures

Statement

The use of sea containers and transportable structures for purposes other than the transportation
of goods (e.g. storage, shed, workshop etc.) has the potential to have a negative impact upon the
visual amenity of areas in which they are located due to the general size and appearance of such
structures. In order to guard against the potential negative impact of such usage Council
requires that all proposals of this type be submitted to Council for its formal planning approval
prior to commencement.

Objectives

e To protect the amenity of the Scheme Area by ensuring that the visual impact of any
proposal to use a sea container or transportable structure is minimised.

e To specify the circumstances under which Council may permit the use of sea containers or
transportable structures within the Scheme Area.

e To outline the procedures required to be followed in seeking Council’s approval to the use of
sea containers or transportable structures within the Scheme Area.

Policy Provisions

i) The use of sea containers or transportable structures within the Scheme Area for
purposes other than the transportation of goods is generally not permitted. Council may
however issue its planning consent for the use of such structures for purposes other than
the transportation of goods where all of the following circumstances apply:

a) Where the land the subject of such an application is classified / zoned
“Commercial” , “Industrial” or “Rural”;
b) Where the structure is located on the land so as to be completely screened from
public view.
c) Where the height of such structures does not exceed 3 metres.
ii) All applications for planning approval to use a sea container or transportable structure

shall be made in the form prescribed in Appendix 4 to Town Planning Scheme No.2 and
shall be accompanied by the following information:

Details of the proposed use of the structure;

Details of the dimensions and finish of the proposed structure;

A photo of the proposed structure;

Details of the structure’s proposed location on the subject land; and
The proposed method of screening.

iii)) In considering any application for planning consent to use a sea container or
transportable structure within the Scheme Area Council shall have regard to the
objectives and provisions of its Town Planning Scheme and may take into account any
matters relevant to Town and Regional Planning, the public interest in general and the
locality surrounding the proposed development in particular.

iv) In issuing planning approval for the use of a sea container or transportable structure
Council will for safety reasons require the provision of adequate ventilation and the
installation of a door which allows personal access to and from the structure.

V) Where a sea container is being used to transport goods it is not permitted to remain on

any land within the Scheme area for a period exceeding twenty eight (28) days without
Council’s approval.

12.13 D SMITH - LOT 463 APPLICATION TO ERECT A SHED



